
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 8 September 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 16 September 2020 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Zoom  - remote meeting 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

  
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and time 
shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public and 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 July 2020.  
 

4.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy (Pages 13 - 48) 
 

 This report sets out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance 
and covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Cabinet - 16 September 2020 

5.   Oportunitas Limited - Progress report and Business Plan 2020 - 2022 
(Pages 49 - 78) 
 

 The Chairman of Oportunitas will be in attendance to present this report 
which  proposes a Business Plan from the Board of Oportunitas Ltd (“the 
company”) covering its activities through to 31 March 2022. The report also 
provides a summary of the company’s provisional financial outturn position 
for 2019/20 as well as a trading update for 2020/21. The report is in-line 
with the requirement contained in the Shareholder’s Agreement between 
the company and the Council. 
 

6.   Vision for the Housing Management Service (Pages 79 - 92) 
 

 This paper outlines the vision for the new Housing Management Service; 
describing the delivery principles that will provide operational clarity and 
accountability.  The Vision is the long term destination for the Service; the 
initial work being to ensure the service is built on sound systems, 
processes and staff on which the culture and values will be shaped and 
embedded within the council. The paper considers consultation feedback 
from the Tenant and Leaseholder Liaison Board and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7.   Consultation on changes to Planning Policy and Regulations' by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (Pages 93 - 
112) 
 

 The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) is 
consulting on ‘Changes to the current planning system: Consultation on 
changes to planning policy and regulations’. The consultation sets out 
proposed changes to planning guidance and regulations covering: the 
method for assessing housing numbers; delivering affordable homes 
through a new First Homes scheme; supporting small- and medium-sized 
developers; and extension of the Permission in Principle consent regime. 
The report sets out draft comments, which, if approved by Cabinet, would 
be sent to MHCLG as the council’s response to the consultation. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, th
[...]
, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Wednesday, 22 July 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 
Specialist), Ewan Green (Director of Place), Adrian 
Hammond (Housing Strategy Manager), John Holman 
(Assistant Director of Housing), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Jyotsna Leney (Community Services 
Manager), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Tim 
Madden (Director of Transformation and Transition), 
Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Andrew Rush (Regulatory 
Services & Corporate Contracts Lead Specialist), 
Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate Services), 
Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist), Jemma West (Committee Service Specialist) 
and David Whittington (Strategy & Policy Senior 
Specialist) 

 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 31 July 2020 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 
3 August 2020.   

 
18. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting. 
 

19. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2020 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. General Fund Capital Programme Budget Monitoring 2020/21 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 22 July 2020 
 
 

The monitoring report provided an initial projection of the current financial 
position for the General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 31 
May 2020, and identified variances compared to the latest approved budget. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/24 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needed to be kept 
informed of the General Fund capital programme position and take appropriate 
action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 

21. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring - 1st Quarter 2020/21 
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 May 2020.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/20/28 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needs to be 
informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
 

22. HRA Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 
 
During the consideration of this item, the Chairman experienced some technical 
problems, and Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee took the chair.  
 
The monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial position for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme 
based on net expenditure to 31 May 2020.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee.  

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/20/23 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  

Page 6



Cabinet - 22 July 2020 
 
 

 
During consideration of this item, Councillor Wimble entered the meeting.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needs to 
be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be 
informed of the final 2020/21 position. 
 
 
Adjournment 

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; 
Seconded by Councillor Peall; 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That due to technical issues, the meeting be adjourned for a period of 30 
minutes (resuming at 17.50). 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 1 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 17.20 and subsequently reconvened at 17.50.  
 

23. Annual Performance Report - Making a difference: a snapshot of our year 
2019/20 
 
The report set out how the Council has continued to deliver for local people in 
the district in 2019/20 in response to the Corporate Plan (2017-20) vision of 
investing for the next generation ~ delivering more of what matters.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/25 be received and noted. 
2. That the Annual Performance Report, Making a difference: a 

snapshot of our year 2019/20 be approved. 
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The Annual Report highlights the activities and achievements of Folkestone & 
Hythe District Council in 2019/20 against priorities set out in 2017-20 Corporate 
Plan.  
 

24. Adoption of the Places and Policies Local Plan 
 
The report summarised the findings of the planning Inspector’s report into the 
Places and Policies Local (PPLP). The report recommended that the council 
proceeds to adopt the PPLP with Main Modifications identified by the Inspector, 

Page 7



Cabinet - 22 July 2020 
 
 

and the council’s Additional Modifications, so that the plan can be used decide 
planning applications.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble, 
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/20 be received and noted. 
2. That the final report of the planning Inspector who carried out the 

examination of the Places and Polic
[...]
Hub model; and 
4. That the allocation of funding be delegated to the Director of Place, in 

consultation with Cabinet Member for Communities, Lifeline, Area 
Officers & Street Homeless. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because: 
 
a) Support for the continuation of a community and voluntary sector led 

response to Covid-19 will be a key feature of the District’s recovery 
period. 

b) There is a significant opportunity to create a positive and continued 
legacy for the hub model to support the health and well-being of 
communities, based on a contribution from all stakeholders, volunteers 
and the community. 

c) Council support for the hub response, moving into the recovery period, 
requires a final funding contribution in 2020/21 to enable a self-sustaining 
model to be developed. 

 
 
 

26. Customer Access Strategy 
 
A central part of the Council’s transformation programme is the relationship with 
the customer.  The Customer Access Strategy seeks to set out the Council’s 
future approach to that relationship enhancing new technology and the benefits 
of the digital age whilst also ensuring those most in need are not excluded.  
This strategy sets out this approach and the move to channel shift and will form 
the basis of how the relationship on the future. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be received and noted.  
2. That the Customer Access Strategy as set out in Appendix A be agreed.   
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
 

(a) This is an important element of the Council’s transformation programme 
and will help shape the relationship between the Council and its 

Page 9



Cabinet - 22 July 2020 
 
 

customers in the future.  Included is the action plan which sets out 
how this will be developed over the medium term. 

 
27. East Kent Housing - Single System 

 
The strategy for the transfer of the single system from East Kent Housing to 
Folkestone and Hythe District Council was presented to the May Cabinet 
meeting.  At that meeting, more information was requested in relation to the 
costs of splitting the database prior to agreeing the additional funding.  This 
report set out the results of an independent review of the proposal and seeks 
the funding to continue the transfer of the system. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/26 be received and noted.  
2. That the report from SOCITM attached at Appendix A be received and 

noted.  
3. That additional budget from the HRA of a capital sum of up to 

£130,000 and ongoing revenue of £105,000 per annum to support the 
transfer of the system be agreed.  The exact amounts to be agreed by 
the Director of Transformation and Transition in consultation with the 
portfolio holder for Housing, Transport and Special Projects. 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
 

(a) This is a significant element of transitioning the housing service to 
Council operation and as such requires additional funds to be made 
available to ensure this happens. 

(b) The timescales involved are such that this provides the most secure 
means of transferring the system and provide a basis for providing a 
stable service upon transition. 

(c) This approach has been agreed by the other 3 councils and it is 
needed to ensure the speedy and robust splitting of the system 
across all 4 councils. 

 
 

28. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingbee; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the public be excluded for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 –  

Page 10



Cabinet - 22 July 2020 
 
 

 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  “Financial or 
business affairs” includes contemplated as well as current activities.’ 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 

29. Waste Project 2021 - Contract Award 
 
The Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Contract ends in January 2021. 
The council, in partnership with Dover District Council, has been engaged in a 
tender process for the new contract. The report outlined the outcomes of this 
tender process and makes recommendations for award.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Peall,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/19 be received and noted. 
2. That the new contract be awarded to Veolia ES (UK) Limited to start on 

16/01/21.  
3. To proceed with the service transition to the new contract.  
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
a) The council has engaged in a tender exercise for a new Waste, 

Recycling and Street Cleansing Contract. The tender exercise is completed.   
b) The bids have been evaluated on a combined price and quality basis. A 

winning bid has been identified.   
c) The new contract will need to be awarded to ensure a successful 

service transition ready for January 2021.  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/34 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  16 September 2020 
Status:  Non key decision   
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director – 

Governance, Law and Regulatory Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ray Field – Cabinet Member for Digital 

Transformation  
 
 
SUBJECT:  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 – 

POLICY  
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the Council’s policy on the use of directed 
surveillance and covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below to endorse the 
policy. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.  To receive and note report C/20/34. 
2.  To endorse the RIPA policy and procedure in appendix 1 to this 

report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 8 September 
2020 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Part II of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) puts 

covert surveillance on a statutory basis enabling public authorities identified 
in the legislation to carry out surveillance operations without breaching the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
1.2  A number of statutory instruments and codes of practice published by the 

Home Office govern the operation of RIPA; the most recent came into 
effect in October 2012. 

 
1.3  Organisations using RIPA are subject to regular inspection by the 

Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office.  Previously this was 
undertaken by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) however 
on 1 September 2017 the OSC were merged with the Interception of 
Communications, and Intelligence Services Commissioners to form the 
new regulator. 

 
1.4 A recent desk top inspection was carried out on 29 April 2020 which 

demonstrated that Folkestone and Hythe District Council was compliant 
with the requirements of RIPA legislation. 

 
2.  REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 
 
2.1  The guidance states: 
 

“elected members of a local authority should review the authority’s use of 
the 2000 Act and set the policy at least once a year. They should also 
consider internal reports on the use of the 2000 Act on at least a quarterly 
basis to ensure that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s 
policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose. They should not, 
however, be involved in making decisions on specific authorisations
[...]
lligence%20sources.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/7%20-%20reviewing%20the%20use%20of%20covert%20human%20intelligence%20sources.pdf
http://intranet.shepway.gov.uk/files/ripa/18%20-%20approval-order-form.pdf


 31 

Appendix 8 – Judicial approval protocol 
 

In order to obtain judicial approval for your RIPA authorisation you will need to book an 
appointment to attend court. You must not turn up to court without an appointment. This 
step must not be taken unless an Authorised Officer has first authorised the application.  
 
To book an appointment, contact the court administration centre on 01304 218600 option 
6. There may be a delay between you making the appointment and attending court so 
make sure you factor this in when thinking about your timetable and the start date.  
 
Your application may be heard at Folkestone or Canterbury Magistrates’ Court. You will 
generally be asked to attend court at 9.30am before the court starts sitting although you 
may be given an alternative time to attend.  
 
You will need to take two copies of the approval form with the first part completed and the 
original authorisation to court as well as a copy. Ensure that you retain the original 
authorisation and a signed approval form.  
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/32 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  16 September 2020 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Head of Service: Andy Blaszkowicz – Director of Housing and 

Operations 
Oportunitas Chairman: Councillor Patricia Rolfe 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader and Portfolio Holder 

for Finance 
 
SUBJECT: OPORTUNITAS LIMITED – PROGRESS REPORT & 

BUSINESS PLAN 2020 - 2022 
 
SUMMARY: This report proposes a Business Plan from the Board of Oportunitas 
Ltd (“the company”) covering its activities through to 31 March 2022. The report 
also provides a summary of the company’s provisional financial outturn position 
for 2019/20 as well as a trading update for 2020/21. The report is in-line with the 
requirement contained in the Shareholder’s Agreement between the company and 
the Council. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because the 
Shareholder’s Agreement between the company and the Council requires a 
Business Plan to be approved for the next trading period. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/32. 
2. To agree the Business Plan for Oportunitas Limited for the period 

through to 31 March 2022. 

This Report will be made 
public on 8 September 
2020 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In line with the Shareholder’s Agreement between Oportunitas Limited (“the 

company”) and the Council, this report;- 
 
i) provides a summary of the company’s activities and its provisional 

financial outturn position for the 2019/20 financial year, 
ii) provides an update on the company’s trading activities in 2020/21 based 

on the period to 31 July 2020, and 
iii) presents the company’s proposed Business Plan for the period 01 April 

2020 to 31 March 2022 for Cabinet’s approval. 
 

1.2 The Council created the company in 2014 and provided it with a total initial 
capital investment of £4.78m in the form of 90% debt and 10% equity to 
acquire land and property primarily to provide residential properties to let to 
families at rent levels at or just below market rates. It was recognised at the 
time that, despite being a significant amount, further investment would be 
required for the company to trade sustainable in the long term while 
continuing to provide the council with a return on its investment. 
 

1.3 On 28 February 2018, Cabinet approved a strategic financial review of the 
funding required to make the company financially sustainable in the long 
term while still providing a return to the Council as the sole shareholder. An 
additional capital investment of £6.9m was approved to enable the company 
to
[...]
ivery principles that will provide operational clarity and 
accountability.  The Vision is the long term destination for the Service; the initial 
work being to ensure the service is built on sound systems, processes and staff on 
which the culture and values will be shaped and embedded within the council. The 
paper considers consultation feedback from the Tenant and Leaseholder Liaison 
Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet are asked to consider the feedback from the Tenant and Leaseholder 
Liaison Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the minor amendments 
to the draft Vision for the Housing Management Service and approve the draft 
document which sets out clear principles of how the Council will operate and 
manage the Housing Management Service. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note the report. 
2. To note the consultation responses from the Tenant and Leaseholder 

Liaison Board and feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
3. To note the amendment to the Vision. 
4. To approve the draft Vision for the Housing Management Service. 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 8 September 
2020 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The housing management service transfers from East Kent Housing to the 

Council on 1st October 2020. The Council is fully committed to building a 
world class housing service where officers work together with tenants and 
members to deliver the best possible housing outcomes. It is key that the 
Council has a clearly defined set of strategic principles that will guide the 
design and implementation of the new service. 
 

 
2. THE VISION 
 
2.1 The Vision sets out an efficient, customer centric way of working. Correctly 

delivered, it will reflect best practice (according to industry standards / House 
Mark etc.), drive continual improvement, prioritise the necessary estate 
improvements, and create the conditions in which a truly excellent service 
will
[...]
s report should contact the 
following officers prior to the meeting: 

 
 John Holman, Assistant Director, Housing 
 John.holman@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Andy Blaszkowicz, Director, Housing & Operations 
andy.blaszkowicz@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1: Vision for the Housing Management Service. 
Appendix 2:   Tenant and Leaseholders presentation. 

Page 82

mailto:John.holman@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
mailto:andy.blaszkowicz@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 5 
 

  

 

 

 

Folkestone & Hythe District Council 
 

Vision 
for the Housing Management Service 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 June 2020  

Page 83



 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 

Contents                   

 

Introduction 3 

Vision  3 

How the vision will be achieved  4 

 

Page 84



 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Vision for the Housing Management Service 
 

Introduction  

Folkestone & Hythe District Council are in a unique position to create a new Housing 

Service for its tenants. To some extent the Council has a blank sheet of paper, not 

restricted by systems, procedures, previous methods of working and ways of 

communicating as well as staff wanting to play a part in shaping the new service.  The 

new service has the opportunity to become the vanguard of the Council’s 

transformation programme as it is not encumbered with history and being HRA funded 

it should be able to move swiftly and smoothly to adapt to new ways of working. 

This paper outlines the vision for the new Housing Management Service; describing 

the delivery model that will provide operational clarity and accountability.  The Vision 

is the long term destination for the Service; the initial work being to ensure the service 

is built on sound systems, processes and staff on which the culture and values will be 

shaped and embedded within the council.  

The Vision   

 

The vision for the service is based around the following key principles: 

 

1. Tenants will be at the heart of the new service and are our b
[...]
on what they think “tenants being 
at the heart of the service” means…….

P
age 89



Tenant & 
Leaseholder 
Board 
Feedback

Housing 
Service Vision

 There is an expectation that all tenants & leaseholders will 
be given opportunities to be involved in, consulted on, or 
facilitate the following:

Tendering process Voids Disabled adaptions Garden Competition

Contract interviews Stock survey Annual conference 

for all tenants

Engagement with 

tenants at all levels 

Environmental 

Improvement 

Programme

Have their own 

communication 

group (with logo)

Contractor contract 

meetings/KPIs etc.

Leaseholders 

involved with 

costings etc.

Estate inspections Workshops & 

training

ASB – regular 

meetings with CSU 

(patches)

Validation of 

Satisfaction

Scrutiny panel for 

tenants

New builds –

architects & plans 

upwards

Independent Living 

Schemes – estate 

inspections

renewed focus on 

tenant inclusion.

P
age 90



Tenant & 
Leaseholder 
Board 
Feedback

Housing 
Service Vision

 Tenant & Leaseholder Board has been consulted on, 
or been involved in:

 the Vision for the Housing Service

 Interviews for senior specialist posts within the housing service

 We will also be involved in agreeing the patch areas 
for Neighbourhood Officers.

 We will need to recruit more participants from the 
wider  tenant base to joint board members on the 
Scrutiny Panel and Communications Group. 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/33 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  16 September 2020 
Status:  Non key 
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley, Director – Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Wimble, Cabinet Member for the 

District Economy 
 
SUBJECT:  ‘CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO PLANNING 

POLICY AND REGULATIONS’ BY THE MINISTRY 
OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES & LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

 
SUMMARY: The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
(MHCLG) is consulting on ‘Changes to the current planning system: Consultation 
on changes to planning policy and regulations’. The consultation sets out 
proposed changes to planning guidance and regulations covering: the method for 
assessing housing numbers; delivering affordable homes through a new First 
Homes scheme; supporting small- and medium-sized developers; and extension 
of the Permission in Principle consent regime. The report sets out draft 
comments, which, if approved by Cabinet, would be sent to MHCLG as the 
council’s response to the consultation. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That Folkestone & Hythe District Council’s views on the consultation are provided 
to MHCLG so that they can be considered by Government before any changes 
are introduced.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/33. 
2. To approve the draft consultation comments set out in Appendix 1 for 

submission to MHCLG, with any final amendments or additions agreed 
by the portfolio holder, in consultation with the Leader.  

This Report will be made 
public on 8 September 
2020 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) is 

consulting on two linked documents:  

 ‘Changes to the current planning system: Consultation on changes to 
planning policy and regulations’ - this consultation runs for eight weeks 
and closes on 1 October 2020; and 

 The White Paper, ‘Planning for the Future’ - this consultation runs for 12 
weeks and closes on 29 October 2020. 

1.2  This report deals with the first consultation; consultation on the planning 
White Paper will be reported to Cabinet on 21 October 2020. 

1.3 Draft comments to ‘Consultation on changes to planning policy and 
regulations’ are set out in Appendix 1. If approved by Cabinet, subject to any 
amendments made under Recommendation 2, these comments will be 
submitted to MHCLG as the council’s response to the consultation. 

2. ‘CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM: CONSULATION 
ON

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Wednesday, 16 September 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None.  
  
Officers Present:  John Holman (Assistant Director of Housing), Amandeep 

Khroud (Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), 
Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate Services), 
Helen Sudbury (Housing Operations Lead Specialist), 
Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist), Lee Walker (Capital and Treasury Senior 
Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Rolfe (Chairman of Oportunitas).  

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 25 September 2020 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 28 September 2020.  

 
30. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

31. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Policy 
 



Cabinet - 16 September 2020 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The report set out the Council’s policy on the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Field, 
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.  That report C/20/34 be received and noted. 
2.  That the RIPA policy and procedure, set out in appendix 1 to the 

report be endorsed. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
 
The Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations, in order to endorse the 
policy. 
 

33. Oportunitas Limited - Progress report and Business Plan 2020 - 2022 
 
The report proposed a Business Plan from the Board of Oportunitas Ltd (“the 
company”) covering its activities through to 31 March 2022. The report also 
provided a summary of the company’s provisional financial outturn position for 
2019/20 as well as a trading update for 2020/21. The report is in-line with the 
requirement contained in the Shareholder’s Agreement between the company 
and the Council. 
 

Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/32 be received and noted. 
2. That the Business Plan for Oportunitas Limited be agreed for the 

period through to 31 March 2022. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 2 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because the Shareholder’s 
Agreement between the company and the Council requires a Business Plan to 
be approved for the next trading period. 
 

34. Vision for the Housing Management Service 
 
The paper outlined the vision for the new Housing Management Service; 
describing the delivery principles that will provide operational clarity and 
accountability.  The Vision is the long term destination for the Service; the initial 
work being to ensure the service is built on sound systems, processes and staff 



Cabinet - 16 September 2020 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

on which the culture and values will be shaped and embedded within the 
council. The paper considers consultation feedback from the Tenant and 
Leaseholder Liaison Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey, 
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the report be received and noted. 
2. That the consultation responses from the Tenant and Leaseholder 

Liaison Board and feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be noted. 

3. That the amendment to the Vision be noted. 
4. That the draft Vision for the Housing Management Service be 

approved. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstention). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Cabinet were asked to consider the feedback from the Tenant and Leaseholder 
Liaison Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the minor 
amendments to the draft Vision for the Housing Management Service and 
approve the draft document which sets out clear principles of how the Council 
will operate and manage the Housing Management Service. 
 

35. Consultation on changes to Planning Policy and Regulations' by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
 
The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) is 
consulting on ‘Changes to the current planning system: Consultation on 
changes to planning policy and regulations’. The consultation sets out proposed 
changes to planning guidance and regulations covering: the method for 
assessing housing numbers; delivering affordable homes through a new First 
Homes scheme; supporting small- and medium-sized developers; and 
extension of the Permission in Principle consent regime. The report set out draft 
comments, which, if approved by Cabinet, would be sent to MHCLG as the 
council’s response to the consultation. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/33 be received and noted. 
2. That the draft consultation comments set out in Appendix 1 be 

approved for submission to MHCLG, with any final amendments or 
additions agreed by the portfolio holder, in consultation with the 
Leader.  

 



Cabinet - 16 September 2020 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
That Folkestone & Hythe District Council’s views on the consultation are 
provided to MHCLG so that they can be considered by Government before any 
changes are introduced.  
 


